
 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

To:  State Board of Education 

From: Melissa K. Ambre, Director 
            Office of School Finance 

Date:   December 1, 2021 

Subject: Common School Loan Advancements for Construction and Technology Programs 
 
The Office of School Finance received and evaluated applications for construction and 
technology advancements from the Common School Fund under I.C. 20-49-3 from October 13, 
2021 through November 12, 2021. There is $80,000,000 available for advancement for these 
programs. That amount was divided equally between construction and technology loans making 
available $40,000,000 for each loan type. 
 
The Treasurer of the State of Indiana administers Common School loan agreements and typically 
establishes the following repayment schedule: 

• <$20k repayment of 1 year 
• $20k to $50k repayment up to 2 years 
• $50k to $75k repayment up to 3 years 
• $75k to $100k repayment up to 4 years 
• >$100k repayment up to 5 years 

 
Technology 
 
The Office of School Finance received requests for common school technology loans from 27 
corporations during the application period. Based upon internal discussions regarding the 27 
applications received and 27 reviewed by the Department, we request that you approve 27 
requests at the December 15 meeting of the Board. 
 
Technology requests reviewed totaled $14,628,544.69 and we recommend approval of 
applications totaling $14,625,155, as referenced below. Recommendation that are less than the 
amount requested were reduced to the maximum amount allowable by law.  
 

Corp 
No. 

Corp Name Amount 
Requested 

Amount 
Recommended 

7205 South Bend Community School Corporation $1,505,192.00 $1,505,192.00 
0665 Lebanon Community School Corporation $332,600.00 $332,600.00 
7200 School City of Mishawaka $517,900.00 $516,897.00 
8625 Smith-Green Community Schools $102,599.69 $102,599.00 
8355 Western Wayne Schools $74,500.00 $74,500.00 
2100 Southeast Dubois County School Corporation $55,875.00 $55,875.00 
7615 MSD of Steuben County $252,400.00 $252,100.00 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

5330 MSD of Lawrence Township $1,581,000.00 $1,580,850.00 
5900 Monroe-Gregg School District $151,300.00 $151,200.00 
7175 Penn-Harris-Madison School Corporation $1,090,525.00 $1,090,525.00 
0615 Western Boone Community School Corp $161,000.00 $161,000.00 
6065 West Noble School Corporation $219,970.00 $219,970.00 
7995 Evansville-Vanderburgh School Corporation $1,999,999.00 $1,999,999.00 
2305 Elkhart Community Schools $1,153,858.00 $1,153,858.00 
8115 MSD of Warren County $134,500.00 $134,500.00 
6520 Porter Township School Corporation $75,300.00 $75,300.00 
8360 Centerville-Abington Community Schools $176,000.00 $176,000.00 
0235 Fort Wayne Community Schools $2,000,000.00 $2,000,000.00 
4615 Lake Central School Corporation $922,800.00 $922,800.00 
4580 Hanover Community School Corporation $261,697.00 $261,697.00 
4590 River Forest Community School Corporation $158,600.00 $157,100.00 
5855 Crawfordsville Community School Corp $235,838.00 $235,838.00 
6055 Central Noble Community School Corp $116,500.00 $116,500.00 
4645 Tri-Creek School Corporation $324,400.00 $324,064.00 
6910 Milan Community School Corporation $98,300.00 $98,300.00 
4015 Jennings County School Corporation $399,791.00 $399,791.00 
3675 Seymour Community Schools $526,100.00 $526,100.00 

 
Thirteen school technology loans listed are within the lowest 40% of assessed valuation per 
ADM. There were fourteen school technology loan requests that were outside the 40% of 
assessed value per ADM.  Because additional dollars were available, the Department 
recommends approval of all technology loans requested even though the assessed value to ADM 
falls outside of forty percent. The following brief project descriptions were taken from the 
applications. 
 
South Bend Community School Corporation (7205) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 2,605 new Chromebooks to support continuation of 1 to 1 program 
• Purchase replacement parts, cases, and computers to supplement current repair, service, 

and operations of existing fleet of computers 
• Purchase 56 Chromebook carts to replace obsolete carts no longer receiving OS updates 
• Purchase 175 Chromebooks for stock replenishment 

 
Lebanon Community School Corporation (0665) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 2,850 iPads for K-8 students 

Lebanon Community School Corporation will use curricular fees and future common school 
technology loan for the remainder of the cost of the project. 
 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

 
School City of Mishawaka (7200) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 253 teacher Chromebooks, Licenses and Peripherals 
• Purchase 1,264 student Chromebook Service Plans 
• Purchase Classroom Audio Upgrades for 326 classrooms 
• Purchase updates for STEM Lab, TV Studio Hardware and Digital Art Studio Wide 

Format Printer 
• Purchase 29 Large Group Instruction Displays 

 
Smith-Green Community Schools (8625) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 10 Touchscreen Display Panels 
• Purchase Fortinet Fortigate Firewall Licensing Renewal 
• Purchase 1180 Lightspeed Classroom 
• Purchase 474 Lightspeed Filter 
• Purchase 200 Touchscreen Chromebooks 

 
Western Wayne Schools (8355) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase district-wide Microsoft renewal 
• Purchase 200 Chromebooks 

 
Southeast Dubois County School Corporation (2100) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 56 Chromebooks for Ferdinand Elementary School 
• Purchase 50 Chromebooks for Pine Ridge Elementary School 
• Purchase 105 Chromebooks for Cedar Crest Intermediate School 
• Purchase 89 Chromebooks for Forest Park High School 
• Purchase 110 Chromebook Cases for Cedar Crest Intermediate School 
• Purchase 15 Chromebooks for spares for repairs/replacements 

 
Southeast Dubois County School Corporation will use curricular material fees for the remainder 
of the cost of the project. 
 
MSD of Steuben County (7615) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 462 Touchscreen Chromebooks 
• Purchase 445 Carrying Cases 
• Purchase 200 WeVideo 
• Purchase 28 Interactive Displays 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

• Purchase 2,700Cloud Filtering Solution 
• Purchase 445 Chrome Management Licenses 
• Purchase 6 Screencastify 

 
MSD of Steuben County School Corporation will use educations funds for the remainder of the 
cost of the project. 
 
MSD of Lawrence Township (5330) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 3,080 student Chromebooks 
• Purchase 951 teacher Windows Laptop Computers 

 
Monroe-Gregg School District (5900) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 147 Lenovo Chromebooks and Google Management Licenses for Monroe-
Gregg High School 

• Purchase 100 Lenovo Chromebooks and Google Management Licenses for Monroe-
Gregg Middle School 

• Purchase 172 Lenovo Chromebooks and Google Management Licenses for Monroe-
Gregg Elementary School 

 
Monroe-Gregg School District will use operation funds for the remainder of the cost of the 
project. 
 
Penn-Harris-Madison School Corporation (7175) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 81 classroom Projectors 
• Purchase approximately 1,975 student Chromebooks, Cases and Licenses 
• Purchase replacement parts, cases and Chromebooks for the current fleet of over 12,000 

Chromebooks for Penn High School and all (11) elementary schools 
• Purchase software 

 
Western Boone County Community School Corporation (0615) – The project includes the 
following: 
 

• Purchase 108 HP Laptops and Cases for Western Boone Junior/Senior High School 
• Purchase 107 HP Laptops and Cases for Granville Wells Elementary School 
• Purchase 107 HP Laptops and Cases for Thorntown Elementary School 

 
 
 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

West Noble School Corporation (6065) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 600 student Chromebooks and Licenses 
• Purchase 34 Desktop Computers at West Noble Primary School 

Evansville-Vanderburgh School Corporation (7995) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 1402 teacher laptops 
• Purchase of various digital resources, such as: 

o Decision Ed 
o Actively Learn 
o Adobe 
o Microsoft 
o Brainpop 
o Newsela 
o World Book 
o Great Minds  

• Purchase 25 devices to update Evansville Reitz High School PLTW lab 
• Updates to main and network switches 

 
Evansville-Vanderburgh School Corporation will use operation, general obligation bond and/or 
school technology advancement account funds for the remainder of the cost of the project. 
 
Elkhart Community Schools (2305) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 1,860 iPads and Cases 
• Purchase 1,000 iPad Chargers 
• Purchase 126 teacher Laptops and Docks 
• Purchase 200 Display Port to VGA Adapters 
• Purchase 22 Projectors 
• Purchase 2 Interactive Classroom Displays 

 
MSD of Warren County (8115) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 3 Network Switches, 3 UPS Batteries and 22 Access Points for Pine Village 
Elementary School 

• Purchase 6 Network Switches, 3 UPS Batteries and 27 Access Points for Warren Central 
Elementary School 

• Purchase 3 Network Switches, 2 UPS Batteries and 20 Access Points for Williamsport 
Elementary School 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

• Purchase 13 Network Switches, 8 UPS Batteries and 61 Access Points for Seeger Jr./Sr. 
High School 

• Purchase 2 WiFi Controllers  
 
MSD of Warren County will use operation funds for the remainder of the cost of the project. 
 
Porter Township School Corporation (6520) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase of Fortinet Firewall/Content Filter with 5 year support 
• Purchase 8 SFP+ Long Range Transceivers 
• Purchase of 70 Logitech Crayons 
• Purchase of 80 6-Port USB Chargers 

 
Centerville-Abington Community Schools (8360) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 15 Epson EB-720 Projectors for Rose Hamilton Elementary School 
• Purchase 15 Hovercam Doc Cams for Rose Hamilton Elementary School 
• Purchase 25 Epson EB-720 Projectors for Centerville-Abington Elementary School 
• Purchase 22 Hovercam Doc Cams for Centerville-Abington Elementary School 
• Purchase 175 Dell 3100 Chromebooks and licensing for Centerville-Abington 

Elementary School 
• Purchase 14 faculty laptops and docks for Centerville Junior High School 
• Purchase 23 faculty laptops and docks for Centerville High School 

 
Fort Wayne Community Schools (0235) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 617 teacher Laptops 
• Purchase 1,092 student Chromebooks 
• Purchase 30 Screen Beams 
• Purchase 360 student Lenovo 11e Laptops 
• Purchase 130 New Tech Laptops 
• Purchase 12 Amp Lab Creation Stations 
• Purchase of student software (Pear Deck, Kami, SeeSaw) 
• Purchase of 70 Projectors and 55 Screens 
• Purchase of 8,786 Student Computer Bags 
• Purchase of 100 school staff Docks 
• Purchase of 13 Interactive Monitors 
• Purchase of 6 32” Monitors 
• Purchase of 2 CAS Aquos Interactive Monitors 
• Purchase of CAS 70” Monitor 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

• Purchase of 85 Power Adapters 
• Professional development for teachers 

 
 
Lake Central School Corporation (4615) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase of 900 Chromebooks for Lake Central High School 
• Purchase of 40 SmartBoards for Lake Central High School 
• Purchase of 300 Chromebooks for Clark Middle School 
• Purchase of 300 Chromebooks for Grimmer Middle School 
• Purchase of 300 Chromebooks for Kahler Middle School 
• Purchase of 150 Chromebooks for Bibich Elementary School 
• Purchase of 150 Chromebooks for Homan Elementary School 
• Purchase of 150 Chromebooks for Kolling Elementary School 
• Purchase of 150 Chromebooks for Peifer Elementary School 
• Purchase of 150 Chromebooks for Protsman Elementary School 
• Purchase of 150 Chromebooks for Watson Elementary School 

 
Lake Central School Corporation will use education funds for the remainder of the cost of the 
project. 
 
Hanover Community School Corporation (4580) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 9 Televisions and Mounts for Hanover Central High School 
• Purchase 6 Projectors and Mounts for Hanover Central High School 
• Purchase 6 Sound System Voice Lift for Hanover Central High School 
• Purchase 5 Televisions and Mounts for Hanover Central Middle School 
• Purchase 4 Projectors and Mounts for Hanover Central Middle School 
• Purchase Projector for Gym at Hanover Central Middle School 
• Purchase 4 Sound System Voice Lift for Hanover Central Middle School 
• Purchase 276 Chromebooks for Jane Ball Elementary School 
• Purchase 2 Speakers for Jane Ball Elementary School 
• Purchase 276 Chromebooks for Lincoln Elementary School 
• Purchase 3 Speakers for Lincoln Elementary School 

 
River Forest Community School Corporation (4590) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 170 Chromebooks for John I. Meister Elementary School 
• Purchase 170 Chromebooks for Henry S. Evans Elementary School 
• Purchase 155 Chromebooks for River Forest Middle School 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

• Purchase 155 Chromebooks for River Forest High School 
 
River Forest Community School Corporation will use referendum funds for the remainder of the 
cost of the project. 
 
Crawfordsville Community School Corporation (5855) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase of 450 Dell Chromebook 3100 and Licenses for Nicholson Elementary School 
• Purchase of 38 Dell Optiplex 5090 for Hoover Elementary School 
• Purchase of various software: 

o PowerSchool Maintenance Support 
o Follett Library Software 
o Filewave – iPad management 
o Webroot – Antivirus 
o Cisco SmartNet Support 
o MS Office 
o Instructure - Canvas 

 
Central Noble Community School Corporation (6055) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 265 iPads for Primary School 
• Purchase 265 iPads for Elementary School 
• Purchase 545 13 inch MacBooks for Jr./Sr. High School 

 
Central Noble Community School Corporation will use emergency connectivity grant funds, 
proceeds from the sale of current devices and curricular materials funds for the remainder of the 
cost of the project. 
 
Tri-Creek School Corporation (4645) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 70 Macbook Air Laptops for Lowell Senior High School 
• Purchase 71 Macbook Air Laptops for Lowell Middle School 
• Purchase 275 Macbook Air Laptops  

 
Project was reduced by $336 because total costs did not match the amount requested 
 
Milan Community School Corporation (6910) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 100 student Chromebooks for Milan Elementary School 
• Purchase 100 student Chromebooks for Milan Middle School 
• Purchase 100 student Chromebooks for Milan High School 



 

Indiana Government Center North, 9th Floor  •  100 N Senate Ave  •  Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
317-232-6610  •  www.doe.in.gov 

 
Jennings County School Corporation (4015) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 140 iPads and Cases for Brush Creek Elementary School 
• Purchase 115 iPads and Cases for Graham Creek Elementary School 
• Purchase 120 iPads and Cases for Hayden Elementary School 
• Purchase 285 iPads and Cases for North Vernon Elementary School 
• Purchase 210 iPads and Cases for Sand Creek Elementary School 
• Purchase 110 iPads and Cases for Scipio Elementary School 

 
Seymour Community Schools (3675) – The project includes the following: 
 

• Purchase 412 Chromebooks for first grade students at 5 elementary schools  
• Purchase 374 Chromebooks and Cases for fifth grade students at 5 elementary schools 
• Purchase of 420 Chromebooks and Cases for eighth grade students at the middle school 
• Purchase of 400 Chromebooks and Cases for ninth grade students at the high school 
• Purchase of Software and Licenses for Chromebooks 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 


	To:  State Board of Education
	From: Melissa K. Ambre, Director
	Date:   December 1, 2021
	Subject: Common School Loan Advancements for Construction and Technology Programs

